



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.950 of 2024

Ghasi Ram Satapathy **Petitioner**

Mr. M. Pati, Advocate

-versus-

Anu Garg, Principal Secretary **Opposite Parties/
to Govt., Water Resources** **Contemnors**
Deptt. & anr.

Mr. B. Nayak, AGA

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

06.03.2026

Order No.

08.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Mr. Nayak, learned AGA hands up copy of I.A. to the learned Counsel for the Petitioner for extension of time and undertakes to file the said I.A. with the Registry in course of the day, vide which three weeks' more time has been prayed to file Compliance Affidavit.

3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner files website copy of order dated 27.11.2025 passed in SLP (Civil) Diary No.65692/2025 (***State of Odisha & ors. Vs. Prasanna Kumar Mohapatra & anr.***), so also photocopy of order no.5366, dated 19.02.2026 of the Chief Engineer, Mechanical, Office of the Engineer-In-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha, Bhubaneswar in the Court after handing over copies thereof to the learned AGA, which be kept on record.



4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits, case of **Prasanna Kumar Mohapatra** (supra) is similar to the case of the present Petitioner. As per the instruction received, after dismissal of SLP (Civil) Diary No.65692/2025, the Authority Concerned has already implemented the order dated 29.03.2023 passed in W.P.(C) No.16201 of 2020, which was preferred by Prasanna Kumar Mohapatra and another, vide the order no.5366, dated 19.02.2026.

5. Mr. Nayak, learned AGA undertakes to take instruction in the said regard before the next date of listing.

6. The matter be listed on 9th April, 2026.

Banita

(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE